

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-22-2019

State v. Dunne Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47031

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Dunne Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47031" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7750. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7750

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 47031-2019
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR-FE-2012-42
v.)	
)	
GUY KELLY DUNNE,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE PETER BARTON
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction To Revoke Mr. Dunne’s Probation In 2019	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review.....	7
C. The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction To Revoke Mr. Dunne’s Probation In 2019	9
II. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Dunne’s Motion To Correct An Illegal Sentence.....	14
A. Introduction	14
B. Standard Of Review.....	15
C. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Dunne’s Motion To Correct An Illegal Sentence	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Sandpoint v. Sandpoint Indep. Highway Dist., 126 Idaho 145 (1994) 12

Grand Canyon Dories v. Idaho State Tax Commission, 124 Idaho 1 (1993)..... 8, 12

Meyers v. City of Idaho Falls, 52 Idaho 81 (1932)..... 8

Payette River Owners Ass'n v. Board of County Comm'rs of Valley County, 132 Idaho 551
(1999) 8

Peltier v. State, 119 Idaho 454 (1991) 13, 16

Porter v. Board of Trustees, Preston School Dist. No. 201, 141 Idaho 11 (2004) 8

State v. Burnight, 132 Idaho 654 (1999) 8

State v. Clements, 148 Idaho 82 (2009) 15

State v. Escobar, 134 Idaho 387 (Ct. App. 2000) 8

State v. Gamino, 148 Idaho 827 (Ct. App. 2010) 14

State v. Harvey, 142 Idaho 727 (Ct. App. 2006) 4, 15

State v. Kesling, 155 Idaho 673 (Ct. App. 2013) 14

State v. Ligon-Bruno, 152 Idaho 274 (Ct. App. 2011) 14

State v. Pedraza, 101 Idaho 440 (1980) 9, 12, 16

State v. Rogers, 140 Idaho 223 (2004) 7

State v. Yager, 139 Idaho 680 (2004) 7

Stonebrook Const., LLC v. Chase Home Fin., 152 Idaho 927 (2012) 8

Twin Lakes Canal Co. v. Choules, 151 Idaho 214 (2011) 12

Verska v. St. Alphonsus Regional Medical Center, 151 Idaho 889 (2011) 8

Statutes

I.C. § 18-8007 1, 5, 10

I.C. § 19-2601*passim*
I.C. § 19-2603*passim*
I.C. § 20-222*passim*
I.C. § 20-227 11

Rules

I.C.R. 35(a)*passim*
